

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

NORTH CAROLINA STATE)
CONFERENCE OF THE)
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION)
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT)
OF COLORED PEOPLE and)
CLEAN AIR CAROLINA,)

Plaintiffs-Appellees,)

From Wake County

v.)

TIM MOORE, in his official)
capacity, and PHILIP)
BERGER, in his official capacity,)

Defendants-Appellants.)

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
NORTH CAROLINA VALUES COALITION¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases and Authoritiesiii

Interest of the Amicus Curiae.....2

Summary of the Argument3

Argument.....4

I. THE REQUIREMENTS OF STANDING ARE VITAL TO THE SEPARATION OF POWERS AND THUS THE PROTECTION OF INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY.....4

II. AS WITH THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, THE NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION REQUIRES AN INJURY-IN-FACT FOR A PLAINTIFF TO HAVE STANDING AND THUS FOR A COURT TO HAVE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION6

 A. North Carolina Courts Have Historically Adhered To Federal Standing Requirements, Including The Requirement Of An Injury In Fact.....6

 B. A Plaintiff Who Fails To Establish Standing Thereby Fails To Establish Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....9

III. THE PLAINTIFFS HERE HAVE FAILED TO ARTICULATE A VALID BASIS FOR STANDING, AND THUS THIS CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION10

 A. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Standing To Challenge The Constitutional Amendment Authorizing A Voter Identification Requirement10

B. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Standing To Challenge
The Constitutional Amendment Lowering The Cap
On State Income Taxes..... 12

IV. ENFORCING STANDING REQUIREMENTS
PRESERVES THE INTEGRITY OF THE JUDICIARY 16

Conclusion 17

Certificate of Compliance 19

Certificate of Service 20

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 5, 11

American Woodland Indus., Inc. v. Tolson, 155 N.C. App. 624,
574 S.E.2d 55 (2002)..... 8

Canteen Service v. Johnson, 256 N.C. 155, 123 S.E.2d 582 (1962) 7

Charles Stores v. Tucker, 263 N.C. 710, 140 S.E. 2d 370 (1965)..... 14

Coker v. DaimlerChrysler Corp., 172 N.C. App. 386,
617 S.E.2d 306 (2005)..... 9

Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008) 10

Diamond v. Chakrabarty, 447 U.S. 303 (1980) 13

Dunn v. Pate, 334 N.C. 115, 431 S.E.2d 178 (1993) 7, 8

Estate of Apple v. Commercial Courier Express, Inc.,
168 N.C. App. 175, 607 S.E.2d 14 (2005) 10

Frank v. Walker, 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 10

Frothingham v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 15

Fuller v. Easley, 145 N.C. App. 391, 553 S.E.2d 43 (2001) 10

<i>Green v. Eure</i> , 27 N.C. App. 605, 220 S.E.2d 102 (1975).....	14-15
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 368 N.C. 122, 774 S.E.2d 281 (2015)	8
<i>In re Ezzell</i> , 113 N.C. App. 388, 438 S.E.2d 482 (1994).....	13
<i>KERM, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 353 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8-9
<i>Mangum v. Raleigh Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 362 N.C. 640, 669 S.E.2d 279 (2008).....	7-8
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	4
<i>Murphy v. Davis</i> , 61 N.C. App. 597, 300 S.E.2d 871 (1983).....	8
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	4
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Neuse River Found., Inc. v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 155 N.C. App. 110, 574 S.E.2d 48 (2002)	8-9, 13-14
<i>Nicholson v. State Educ. Assistance Auth.</i> , 275 N.C. 439, 168 S.E.2d 401 (1969).....	14

<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm</i> , 1 F.3d 1487 (6th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	16
<i>Richmond Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. Cowell</i> , 803 S.E.2d 27 (N.C. Ct. App. 2017)	7
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	5, 15
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	14
<i>Stanley v. Dep't of Conservation & Dev.</i> , 284 N.C. 15, 199 S.E.2d 641 (1973).....	8
<i>State ex rel. McCrory v. Berger</i> , 368 N.C. 633, 781 S.E.2d 248 (2016).....	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	5
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	10-11
<i>Street v. Smart Corp.</i> , 157 N.C. App. 303, 578 S.E.2d 695 (2003).....	9
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	5, 16
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	5-6

Wallace v. Bone, 304 N.C. 591, 286 S.E.2d 79 (1982)..... 7

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....4-5

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 15

Statutes

I.R.C. § 501(c)(4)2

Session Laws 1969, c. 872 & 1200 (N.C. 1969)..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. III.....6

Ark. Const. art. 4, §§ 1-26

Cal. Const. art. III, § 36

Colo. Const. art. III6

Fla. Const. art. II, § 36

Ga. Const. art. I, § II, ¶ III.....6

Mass. Const. pt. 1, art. XXX.....6

Me. Const. art. III, §§ 1-2.....6

Minn. Const. art. III, § 1	6
N.C. Const. art. I, § 6	6, 7
N.C. Const. art. I, § 18.....	6
N.C. Const. art. V, § 2(6) (2017).....	12
N.C. Const. of 1776, Declaration of Rights § IV	7
N.C. Const. of 1868, art. I, § 8.....	7
N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 37.....	6
N.M. Const. art. III, § 1.....	6
Nev. Const. art. 3, § 1.....	6
Okla. Const. art. IV, § 1	6
Tenn. Const. art. II, §§ 1-2	6
Tex. Const. art. 2, § 1	6
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	5
Utah Const. art. V, § 1	6
Va. Const. art. I, § 5	6

Vt. Const. ch. II, § 5.....6

W. Va. Const. art. V, § 1.....6

Other Authorities

Alexis de Tocqueville, *Democracy in America* 94 (Harvey C. Mansfield
trans., U. Chicago Press 2000) 16

The Federalist (James Madison) 4

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

NORTH CAROLINA STATE)
CONFERENCE OF THE)
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION)
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT)
OF COLORED PEOPLE and)
CLEAN AIR CAROLINA,)

Plaintiffs-Appellees,)

v.)

TIM MOORE, in his official)
capacity, and PHILIP)
BERGER, in his official capacity,)

Defendants-Appellants.)

From Wake County
No. 18 CVS 9806
